
234 Derry~Londonderry - Coleraine

Mondays to Fridays
Service

Vehicle Type

Derry Londonderry, Foyle Street Bus Station
Derry Londonderry, Waterside House
Eglinton, Main Street
Eglinton, City of Derry Airport
Eglinton, Airport Roundabout
Greysteel, Greysteel
Ballykelly, Walworth
Ballykelly, Main Street
Ballykelly, King’s Lane
Limavady, Limavady Buscentre
Coleraine, Coleraine Buscentre
University Campus, Ulster University Coleraine

234

LF

0730
0734p

0750
0753
0753
0756
0800
0802
0803
0810
0845s

0855

234

LF

0730
0734p

0750
0753
0753
0756
0800
0802
0803
0810
0845

234

0850
0854p

0912
0915
0915
0918
0922
0926
0927
0935
1005s

1015

234

0850
0854p

0912
0915
0915
0918
0922
0926
0927
0935
1005

234

LF

1020
1024p

1042
1045
1045
1048
1052
1056
1057
1105
1135s

1145

234

LF

1020
1024p

1042
1045
1045
1048
1052
1056
1057
1105
1135

234

LF

1210
1214p

1232
1235
1235
1238
1242
1246
1247
1255
1325s

1335

234

LF

1210
1214p

1232
1235
1235
1238
1242
1246
1247
1255
1325

234

LF

1340
1344p

1402
1405
1405
1408
1412
1416
1417
1425
1455

234

LF

1610
1614p

1632
1635
1635
1638
1642
1646
1647
1655
1725s

1735

234

LF

1610
1614p

1632
1635
1635
1638
1642
1646
1647
1655
1725

234a

1740
1744p

1808
1812
1816
1817
1825
1850

Saturdays
Service

Vehicle Type

Derry Londonderry, Foyle Street Bus Station
Derry Londonderry, Waterside House
Eglinton, Main Street
Eglinton, City of Derry Airport
Eglinton, Airport Roundabout
Greysteel, Greysteel
Ballykelly, Walworth
Ballykelly, Main Street
Ballykelly, King’s Lane
Limavady, Limavady Buscentre
Coleraine, Coleraine Buscentre

234

0840
0844p

0902
0905
0905
0908
0912
0916
0917
0925
0955

234

LF

1020
1024p

1042
1045
1045
1048
1052
1056
1057
1105
1135

234

LF

1410
1414p

1432
1435
1435
1438
1442
1446
1447
1455
1525

234

LF

1740
1744p

1802
1805
1805
1808
1812
1816
1817
1825
1855

Sundays
Service

Derry Londonderry, Foyle Street Bus Station
Derry Londonderry, Waterside House
Eglinton, Main Street
Eglinton, Airport Roundabout
Greysteel, Greysteel
Ballykelly, Walworth
Ballykelly, Main Street
Ballykelly, King’s Lane
Limavady, Limavady Outside Bus Station
Coleraine, Coleraine Buscentre

234c

0840
0844p

0900
0903
0905
0908
0910
0911
0915
0940

234c

1730
1734p

1750
1753
1755
1758
1800
1801
1805
1830

Notes: p - picks up only s - sets down only LF - Operated by Low Floor vehicles



234 Coleraine - Derry~Londonderry

Mondays to Fridays
Service

Vehicle Type

Notes

University Campus, Ulster University Coleraine
Coleraine, Coleraine Buscentre
Limavady, Limavady Buscentre
Ballykelly, King’s Lane
Ballykelly, Main Street
Ballykelly, Walworth
Greysteel, Greysteel
Eglinton, Airport Roundabout
Eglinton, City of Derry Airport
Eglinton, Main Street
Derry Londonderry, Foyle Street Bus Station

234a

0710
0740
0744
0745
0747
0751
0757

0830

234

LF

0910
0920p

0950
0954
0955
0957
1001
1003
1004
1008
1035

234

LF

0920
0950
0954
0955
0957
1001
1003
1004
1008
1035

234

LF

1150
1200p

1230
1234
1235
1237
1241
1243
1244
1248
1315

234

LF

1200
1230
1234
1235
1237
1241
1243
1244
1248
1315

234

LF

1340
1350p

1420
1424
1425
1427
1431
1433
1434
1438
1505

234

LF

1350
1420
1424
1425
1427
1431
1433
1434
1438
1505

234

LF

NSch

1500
1530
1534
1535
1537
1541
1543
1544
1548
1615

234b

1610
1620
1650
1654
1655
1657
1701
1703
1704

1735

234b

1620
1650
1654
1655
1657
1701
1703
1704

1735

234

LF

1740
1750p

1820
1824
1825
1827
1831
1833
1834
1838
1905

234

LF

1750
1820
1824
1825
1827
1831
1833
1834
1838
1905

Saturdays
Service

Vehicle Type

Coleraine, Coleraine Buscentre
Limavady, Limavady Buscentre
Ballykelly, King’s Lane
Ballykelly, Main Street
Ballykelly, Walworth
Greysteel, Greysteel
Eglinton, Airport Roundabout
Eglinton, City of Derry Airport
Eglinton, Main Street
Derry Londonderry, Foyle Street Bus Station

234

0720
0750
0754
0755
0757
0801
0802
0804
0808
0830

234

LF

1150
1220
1224
1225
1227
1231
1232
1234
1238
1300

234

LF

1550
1620
1624
1625
1627
1631
1632
1634
1638
1700

234

LF

1900
1930
1934
1935
1937
1941
1942
1944
1948
2010

Sundays
Service

Coleraine, Coleraine Buscentre
Limavady, Limavady Outside Bus Station
Ballykelly, King’s Lane
Ballykelly, Main Street
Ballykelly, Walworth
Greysteel, Greysteel
Eglinton, Airport Roundabout
Eglinton, Main Street
Derry Londonderry, Foyle Street Bus Station

234c

0720
0745
0749
0750
0751
0755
0756
0800
0820

234c

1620
1645
1649
1650
1651
1655
1656
1700
1720

Notes: NSch - Does not operate on school days p - picks up only LF - Operated by Low Floor vehicles



234 Derry~Londonderry - Coleraine

Important information related to service 234 at 00:52:32 on 3rd August 2025

Derry Londonderry Parades - Service Diversions

Derry Londonderry Parades - Service Diversions

Valid from 0900 on 09 Aug 2025 until 1730 on 09 Aug 2025

 Service Disruption Notice &ndash; Saturday 9th August 2025 Due to the parades taking place in the City between 09:00 and
17:30, several Foyle Metro, Ulsterbus, and Goldline services will be affected. Please see below for details: Foyle Metro
Services- Foyle Metro Routes Affected: 2, 3, 4, 5 These services will use Foyle Bridge instead of Craigavon Bridge. Stops
not served: Duke Street, Glendermott Road, Clooney Terrace, Limavady Road, Craigavon Bridge. Route 2d &ndash; Railway
Link - Will not operate when the parade is on route in either direction. Ulsterbus Services- Routes Affected: 143, 144, 145,
152 Will use Foyle Bridge.
Stops not served: Duke Street, Glendermott Road, Clooney Terrace, Limavady Road, Craigavon Bridge.  Goldline Services-
212: Will operate via Foyle Bridge.
234: Will use Foyle Bridge and not serve Duke Street or May Street.
X3 (12:00 & 14:00): Will not serve NW Transport Hub; will operate via Letterkenny Road.
X4 (10:00 & 17:00): Will not serve NW Transport Hub; will operate via Foyle Bridge. 

Derry-Londonderry City Area Service Information

Derry-Londonderry City Area Service Information

Valid from 0400 on 12 Aug 2024 until 2259 on 01 Dec 2025

Message updated 17.06.2025 @ 1045 Commencing 30th June 2025, Foyle Metro Services will depart from Foyle Street &
Foyle Metro 6 will depart from Foyle Bus Station The following Ulsterbus services will operate from Foyle Bus Station: 98,
102,102a 143, 144, 145, 145a,145b, 145c, 147a,147b, 148, 148b, 152. Week commencing the 12th of August 2024 Foyle
Metro (until December 2025-subject to change) will be leaving from the Bus depot and not Foyle Street. The following
Ulsterbus services will operate from Peace Park (beside the buscentre): 98, 102,102a 143, 144, 145, 145a,145b, 145c,
147a,147b, 148, 148b, 152. All other Ulsterbus and Goldline services will leave from inside the Bus Station. Goldline services
depart from stands 1-3. Due to a full road closure in Foyle Street for 68-weeks to upgrade the sewage system the Foyle
Metro 8a/8b service will be unable to go up Shipquay Street and will not serve the Diamond Bus stop, and the top of Bishop
Street. This service will operate via Little James Street, Rossville Street up the Flyover and continue down Bishop Street and
continue as normal then for the rest of the service.
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